

1st Civil No. A135750

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

—o0o—

JOHN S. KAO,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

THE UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND MARTHA
PEUGH-WADE,

Defendants and Respondents.

—o0o—

On Appeal From A Judgment Of The Superior Court Of California,
County Of San Francisco
Superior Court No. CGC-09-489576
The Honorable Wallace P. Douglass, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER W. KATZENBACH (SBN 108006)
KATZENBACH LAW OFFICES

1714 Stockton Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94133-2930
(415) 834-1778
(415) 834-1842 FAX

Email: ckatzenbach@kkcounsel.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
John S. Kao*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION TO REPLY 1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Substantial Evidence Cannot Support The Jury’s Verdict Where USF Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence To Meet The Legal Standard For “Business Necessity” Under The FEHA. 4

 1. The Court must grant a new trial where the evidence is insufficient to establish USF’s “business necessity” defense. 4

 2. The evidence was insufficient to establish a “business necessity” justification for the examination USF demanded. 5

 a. Substantial evidence does not support an implied jury finding that USF complied with its obligation to engage in an interactive process. 6

 b. Substantial evidence does not support a finding that the mental examination was properly limited in scope. 12

 c. Mr. Cawood’s testimony as to “best practices” is not substantial evidence as it attempts to instruct the jury on the law and relies on general national standards contrary to the FEHA’s policy of providing greater protection for disabled employees in California. 15

 B. The Safety Concerns Asserted To Justify Dr. Kao’s Ban From The Campus Arise Solely Because USF Perceived Him To Have A Mental Disability. 18

 C. There Is No Substantial Evidence That USF Had A Reason To Fire Dr. Kao Independently Of His Refusal To Release His Medical Records. 19

 D. USF’s Arguments Cannot Overcome The Court’s Error In Granting Non-Suit On The Defamation Cause Of Action..... 21

 1. The communications with Dr. Reynolds were not litigation-related or in connection with contemplated litigation. 21

2.	The alternative grounds for non-suit USF asserts rest on disputed factual matters.	22
a.	Repeating what others said is not “truth.”	22
b.	The qualified privilege does not support a non-suit.	23
3.	The “official duty” privilege applies only to government officials.	24
4.	The jury’s verdict did not require it to determine the truth of the allegations against Dr. Kao or if the accusations were made with malice.	24
E.	The Attack On Dr. Kao For Not Taking Dissimilar Jobs Cannot Be Justified By Any Legal Duty Of Mitigation.	26
F.	The Sequence Of Events Showing Destruction Of Turpin’s Computer <i>After</i> A Motion To Compel Its Production Was Filed Went Directly To USF’s Claim That Dr. Kao Frightened Persons, Including Dean Turpin In The April Incident That She Described In Later Emails Written On This Computer That Were Altered.	27
III.	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	30
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aim Insurance Co. v. Culcasi</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 209.....	19
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711.....	23
<i>Colmenares v. Braemar Country Club, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4 th 1019 ...	1
<i>Diffey v. Riverside County Sheriff’s Department</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4 th 1031.....	1
<i>Downer v. Bramet</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 837.....	15, 17
<i>Draper v. Hellman Commercial Trust & Sav. Bank</i> (1928) 203 Cal.	23
<i>Edwards v. Centrex Real Estate Corp.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4 th 15.....	21

<i>Eisenberg v. Alameda Newspapers, Inc.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4 th 1359	21, 22
<i>Fassberg Const. v. Housing Authority</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4 th 267	4
<i>Fergus v. Songer</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4 th 552.....	5
<i>Finnie v. Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist.</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4 th 1311	4
<i>Gelfo v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4 th 34..	10, 11, 13
<i>In Re I.W.</i> (2009) 108 Cal.App.4 th 1517.....	5
<i>Jackson v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4 th 10.....	22
<i>Jensen v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4 th 245	10
<i>Maranatha Corr. v. Dept. of Corrections</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4 th 1075	24
<i>Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4 th 661	18
<i>Nadaf-Rahrov v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4 th 952.....	20
<i>Peoples v. Tautfest</i> (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 630	23
<i>Pollak v. State Personnel Board</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4 th 1394	4
<i>Ray v. Citizen-News Co.</i> (1936) 14 Cal.App.2d 6.....	23
<i>Reese v. Smith</i> (1937) 9 Cal.2d 324.....	4
<i>Shumate v. Johson Publishing Co.</i> (1956) 139 Cal.App.2d 121	23
<i>Slaughter v. Friedman</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 149.....	24
<i>Summers v. A.L. Gilbert Co.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4 th 1155.....	15, 16
<i>Wills v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4 th 312.....	1, 20

Statutes

Civil Code § 51(f).....	18
Civil Code § 56.20(b)	21
Code Civ. Proc. § 47(c)	23
Gov. Code § 12926.1(a).....	16
Gov. Code § 12926.1(d)	14
Gov. Code § 12940(f)(2)	5

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(c).....	7, 9
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(c)(4)	7, 9, 13

Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(d)(5)	7, 9, 13
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(d)(5)(B).....	13
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(d)(7)	12

Treatises

Witkin, Summary 10th (2005) Torts, §§ 543, 544	25
--	----

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12182.....	18
------------------------	----

Federal Cases

<i>Conroy v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Serv.</i> (2 Cir. 2003) 333 F.3d 88	13
<i>Jacques v. DiMarzio, Inc.</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 200 F.Supp.2d 151	11
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> (10 th Cir. 1999) 180 F.3d 1154.....	20

FEHC Precedential Decisions

<i>DFEH v. Avis Budget Group, Inc.</i> (2010), Decision No. 10-05-P ...	7, 9
